
Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 25th February, 2016 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley (Chair) Weetwood;
N Dawson Morley South;
C Dobson Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott Morley South;
C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
A Lamb Wetherby;
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;

A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;
K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood;

B Urry Roundhay;
F Venner Kirkstall;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms T Kayani - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 21 JANUARY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 January 2016.

1 - 4

7  UNIVERSAL YOUTH ACTIVITY FUND

To receive the report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) which 
provides a summary of progress regarding the 
Youth Activity Fund with a focus on the progress 
made since the endorsement of the Scrutiny 
Board’s proposals from 18th December 2014.

5 - 36



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - PREPARING FOR THE 
FUTURE, SUPPORTING SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABLED 
YOUNG PEOPLE - HEALTH

To receive the report from the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development to support discussion 
and debate with Health Representatives with 
regard to transition pathways for young people 
through the commissioning and delivery of health 
services.

37 - 
40

9  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - PREPARING FOR THE 
FUTURE, SUPPORTING SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABLED 
YOUNG PEOPLE - LEEDS CITY COLLEGE

To receive the report from the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development and the appended 
report from Leeds City College to support 
discussion and debate about the education and life 
skills support provided at Leeds City College.

41 - 
46

10  BEST CITY FOR LEARNING - DRAFT 
STRATEGY

To receive the report of the Director of Childrens 
Services on the Draft Best City for Learning 
Strategy which outlines the four year plan for 
improving learning in Leeds from 2016-2020.

47 - 
70

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which details the draft work 
programme for the municipal year.

71 - 
84

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 10 March 2016 at 9.45am (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.15am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 25th February, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 21ST JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, C Dobson, J Elliott, 
C Gruen, A Lamb, P Latty, A Ogilvie, 
K Renshaw, B Urry and F Venner

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

57 Late Items 

There were no late items.

58 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

59 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted Co-opted Members, Ms J Hazelgrave, 
Mrs S Hutchinson and Ms K Jan.

60 Minutes - 17 December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

61 Scrutiny Inquiry (Session 3) - Preparing for the Future, Supporting 
Special Educational Needs and Disabled Young People 

The Head of Complex Needs Service and Head of Learning Improvement       
submitted a joint report as part of the Board’s Inquiry into ‘Preparing for the 
Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and Disabled Young People’.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 25th February, 2016

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Barbara Newton, Head of Complex Needs Service
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Learning Improvement
- Maxine Naismith, Head of Service, Adult Social Care
- Barry Jones, Area Lead (Complex Needs)
- Sally Lowe, Partnership Manager 14-19.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need to improve tracking of the destinations of individuals with 
SEND aged 25 and above to reflect on the success of the pathways 
supported and quality of service. The Board was advised that the 
Children and Families Act reforms came into being in September 2014, 
the need for data development had been acknowledged and a scoping 
exercise was underway.  It was suggested that the Board be provided 
with an update on this. 

 Tracking information monitored by the Transitions Team.  The Board 
requested a copy of the tracking data.

 Concern regarding the robustness of NEET data due to categorisation 
issues and the need to develop effective solutions regarding this.

 The role of schools in supporting SEND young people with information 
advice and guidance.

 Concern regarding the impact of the 2016/17 budget on the level of 
support provided by the Connexions service to SEND young people.

 Future commissioning and the role of SILCs and colleges in relation to 
developing pathways to meet aspirations.

 Confirmation regarding funding arrangements.  The Board was advised 
that the placement value was £10k for a young person with an EHCP 
and £4k for a young person without an EHCP.  Additional learning 
support funding was also available where criteria was met.

 The importance of a varied curriculum to support all young people’s 
needs.

 Post 16 funding for 600 guided learning hours and the provision of 5 
day support in SILC and other settings.

 Employment pathways and the need to promote the support available 
to employers regarding the recruitment of young people with SEND 
and the challenges with transport.

 Supported internships.  The Board requested an update on the 
supported internship pilot.

 The importance of work experience for SEND young people for 
development.

 The role of the Specialist Transitions Advisors and SENCOs in relation 
to specialist information, guidance and planning.

 Concern about consistency in the conversion of statements to EHCPs.
 The partnership arrangements within the Transitions Team, funding 

arrangements and the range of support available.  

RESOLVED – That the issues raised as part of the Board’s Inquiry, be noted.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 25th February, 2016

(Councillor K Renshaw left the meeting at 11.55am, Mr A Graham at 12.00 
noon and Ms C Bewsher at 12.05pm, during the consideration of this item.)

62 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of 
the 2015/16 municipal year.

The Board briefly discussed arrangements for the February meeting as 
follows:

 Greater focus on transition from paediatrics to adult health.  It was 
suggested that representatives from health services be invited to 
attend the meeting.  

 Also, a suggestion that representatives from Leeds City College be 
invited to discuss issues in relation to pathways and tracking. 

 An update that the February meeting includes an item on Universal 
Activity Funding, particularly focussing on delegation of responsibility 
and how resources were being spent.

RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the work schedule be 
approved.

(Councillor C Gruen left the meeting at 12.25pm and Councillor A Ogilvie at 
12.30pm, during the consideration of this item.)

63 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 25 February 2016 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.32pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 25th February 2016

S
[...]
 Committees in the provision of local youth services.

Report author: Rory Barke 
Tel: (0113) 2474191

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



This report returns to those proposals and the original questions that members raised 
concerning the Youth Activity Fund and provides new performance information and details 
as to progress on the proposals.
In summary, much has been achieved with a growing number of activities being funded, 
more children and young people participating and a greater sense of local activities being 
funded to meet locally determined need.  There has been positive engagement of children 
and young people in the decision making processes and qualitative assessments of the 
acitivities, by young people through ‘mystery shopping’ participation, have been 
overwhelmingly positive.
Nevertheless, there are improvements that can still be made and this report sets out where 
there are still difficulties and challenges. Youth Panels have not been a success across the 
city as a means of engaging children and young people in the decision making processes; 
there are criticisms of the monitoring required through the Breeze Culture Network; good 
practice is not being shared across teams as well as it might; the funding application 
process needs examination to see where it can be improved. 

Reccommendations

That the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services):  

a) Note and discuss the information supplied in this report and appendices 

b) Recommend that the cross directorate steering group referred to in the report (para. 
18) is convened by the new Chief Officer Communities to further improve and 
develop Community Committees funding and support of youth activities through:

 A critical examination and dissemination of best practice with regard to the 
engagement of children and young people in the decision making processes of 
Community Committees on youth activity funding;

 A review of the monitoring requirements of activity providers through the Breeze 
Culture Net
[...]
h a 
programme of peer inspections -  ‘mystery shopper’ visits. The peer inspection 
report from last October demonstrates overwhelmingly that children and young 
people rate highly and value the activities inspected.  The full report is provided as 
appendix 2.

17. In December 2014, the Board made the following proposal:
Proposal:
Establish a cross directorate steering group to oversee the work associated with the 
Youth Activity Fund.

18. A steering group was established and terms of reference agreed (see appendix 3) 
but the work of the group has stalled and it is proposed that it re-groups under the 
newly appointed Chief Officer Communities, Shaid Mahmood, and focuses on these 
three key areas for development:

 A critical examination and dissemination of best practice with regard to the 
engagement of children and young people in the decision making processes of 
Community Committees on youth activity funding;

 A review of the monitoring requirements of activity providers through the 
Breeze Culture Network and the insistence on Breeze cards; and

 Simplifying the process and bringing the applications for Youth Activity Funding 
and Community Committee Wellbeing funding together.

Page 9



Is the localised determination of Youth Activities Fund improving service?

19. There is now a wider programme of activities available with more activities and 
more participants.  Whilst there are criticisms over the effectiveness of Youth 
Panels and improvements are required in places with regard to the engagement of 
children and young people, nevertheless, it is clear that the programmes of activity 
are indeed locally determined and sensitive to the needs of the locality.  The 
appendices demonstrate the range of activities, the spending and the perceived 
quality of the local provision. 

20. Being more local means that Community Committees, particularly where they have 
a sub-group with YAF responsibilities, can work with other agencies to strengthen 
the positiv
[...]
 broad variety of activity across the community supporting 
equality, diversity, community cohesion and integration.

Council policies and City Priorities

32. The delivery of the youth activity fund supports the Children and Young Peoples 
Plan with a particular focus on children and young people having fun growing up 
and who are active citizens who feel they have voice and influence.

Resources and value for money 

33. The Youth Activity Fund budget for 2015/16 is £500,000 for the Community 
Committees. Community Committee allocations are based on populations of 
children and young people age 8-17 years across the city. Details of spend is set 
out in the appendices.

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

34. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

Risk Management

35. There are no significant risk management issues arising from this report.

Reccommendations

36. That the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services):  

c) Note and discuss the information supplied in this report and appendices 

d) Recommend that the cross directorate steering group referred to in the report 
(para. 18) is convened by the new Chief Officer Communities to further improve 
and develop Community Committees funding and support of youth activities 
through:

Page 12



 A critical examination and dissemination of best practice with regard to the 
engagement of children and young people in the decision making processes of 
Community Committees on youth activity funding;

 A review of the monitoring requirements of activity providers through the Breeze 
Culture Network and the insistence on Breeze cards; and

 Simplifying the process and bringing the applications for Youth Activity Funding 
and Community Committee Wellbeing funding together.

Background documents1 

37 None

Appendices 

1. 2014/15 and 2015/16 performance data 

2. Summer Peer Inspections of Youth Activity Fund Activities 2015

3. Youth Activity Fund Steering Group Terms of Reference

4. Yo
[...]
al
 Seacroft Hospital
 Wharfedale Hospital
 Chapel Allerton Hospital
 Leeds Children’s Hospital
 Leeds Dental Institute

Anne Stanton, Head of Nursing, Leeds Children’s Hospital  (LTHT) and Benita 
Powrie Head of Service, Integrated Children's Additional Service (LCH) are 
attending to support this session of the inquiry.

1.7 The Head of Service Complex Needs, Children’s Services and representatives from 
Specialist Services, Adult Social Care have also been invited to attend.  

 

Page 38



2.0      Recommendations

The Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) is recommended to: 

a) Note and consider the information presented verbally to the Board on the 25 
February 2016. 

b) Make recommendations as deemed appropriate. 

3.0 Background documents1 

None

 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

Date: 25 February 2016

Subject: Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and 
Disabled Young People – Leeds City College

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0    Purpose of this report

1.1 At its meeting on the 18th of June 2015, the Scrutiny Board considered potential 
sources of work for the 2015/16 municipal year. Following discussion with the 
Executive Board Member (Children and Families) and representatives from 
Childrens Services the Board expressed a desire t
[...]
g illustrative examples of how the floods had impacted upon local 
businesses, together with a draft Strategic Recovery Plan for Members’ 
consideration.  (Minute No. 120 refers).

117 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

118 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 16th December 
2015 be approved as a correct record. 

RESOURCES AND STRATEGY

119 Electoral Review of Leeds City Council - Council Size and Electoral 
Forecast Information for submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which provided the Board with an update on the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England’s (LGBCE) Electoral Review of the Council’s size 
and also of the number of Wards and Ward boundaries that the City Council 
has. In addition, the report presented the Council Size evidence and the 
Electorate Forecast information, as appended to the submitted report, for the 
purposes of approval by Executive Board prior to submission to the LGBCE.

Members welcomed the significant work which had been undertaken in the 
compilation of the comprehensive documentation. In considering this matter, 
the Board highlighted the crucial role played by Councillors, especially in the 
local Wards that they represent, and emphasised how this role would become 
even more integral, given the current projections of population growth across 
the city. A point which Members emphasised needed to be strongly conveyed 
to the Commission.

Alongside the submission, it was agreed by the Board that the Chief 
Executive write to LGBCE in order to reiterate from a Council officer 
perspective the critical role played by Ward Members in a city with the 
geographic scale and diversity of Leeds.    

Page 79



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2016

In conclusion
[...]
ure, and to 
develop proposals for the necessary repair and rebuild work that 
maybe necessary, including work required on Linton Bridge;

Page 82



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2016

(j) That the Director of City Development be requested to consider the 
development of a regeneration based approach towards helping 
Kirkstall recover from Storm Eva; 

(k) That the Director of City Development be required to make 
arrangements to undertake a statutory Section 19 investigation into 
the causes and impacts of the Storm Eva flooding event;

(l) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) be 
required to oversee the development and delivery of a Storm Eva 
Strategic Recovery Plan, and also be requested to report back to 
Members on this plan, together with a further update on recovery 
efforts, in March 2016;

(m) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) be 
required to undertake a lessons learned exercise and provide a 
formal report on this to the Council’s Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee;

(n) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) be 
required to ensure that the experiences of, and impacts in Leeds are 
fed into the national review of flooding.

(Councillor R Lewis left the meeting at 4.05 p.m., during the consideration of 
this item)

DATE FOR PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 22ND JANUARY 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00P.M., FRIDAY 29TH JANUARY 2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 1st February 2016) 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 21 January 2016
	7 Universal Youth Activity Fund
	Ap 1 Feb 16 YAF SCRUTINY data
	Ap 2 Peer Inspection Report Oct 2015
	Ap 3 Youth Activity Fund steering group TOR
	Ap 4 Youth activity spending profile 2014-15 and 2015-16
	Sheet1


	8 Scrutiny Inquiry - Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and Disabled Young People - Health
	9 Scrutiny Inquiry - Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and Disabled Young People - Leeds City College
	City College Scrutiny Board SEND

	10 Best City for Learning - Draft Strategy
	11 Work Schedule
	Work Program Feb16
	Printed minutes 20th-Jan-2016 15 15 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, C Dobson, J Elliott, 
C Gruen, P Latty, A Ogilvie, B Urry and 
F Venner

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan – Teacher Representative
Ms T Kayani – Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

64 Late Items 

In relation to agenda item 8, the following supplementary information was 
submitted by Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust:

 Preparation for Adulthood (February 2016)
 Transition between Child and Adolescent and Adult Mental Health 

Services in Leeds.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

65 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

66 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Lamb and K Renshaw 
and Co-opted Member, Mrs S Hutchinson.

67 Minutes - 21 January 2016 

RESOVLED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016

68 Universal Youth Activity Fund 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which provided a summary of progress regarding the Youth Activity Fund.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Performance data 2014/15 and 2015/16
- Summer Peer Inspections of Youth Activity Fund Activities 2015
- Terms of Reference – Youth Activity Fund Steering Group
- Youth activity spending profile 2014/15 and 2015/16.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support)
- Jean Ellison, Youth Offer Lead
- Rory Barke,  Area Leader (Corporate)
- Mark Law, Chief Executive of Barca-Leeds

The key areas of discussion were:

 An acknowledgement that the application process for youth activity 
funding was complex and in need of simplifying.

 The need to clearly distinguish between universal and targeted youth 
activities.

 The need to improve partnership working and consultation with young 
people by developing links with schools and the Youth Council.

 The need to ensure that children and young people influenced the 
provision of activities at the outset and commission appropriately.

 The need to develop and share good practice across Community 
Committees and the large variations in participating children and young 
people in community committee areas.

 Further clarification needed in terms of monitoring, outcomes, quality 
and value for money.

 An update on planned consultation for all youth activity, process and 
planning arrangements in the third sector.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That the Board endorses that the cross directorate steering group be 

convened by the new Chief Officer (Communities) to further improve 
and develop Community Committees funding and support of youth 
activities through:



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016

 A critical examination and dissemination of best practice with regard to 
the engagement of children and young people in the decision making 
processes of Committees on youth activity funding;

 A review of the monitoring requirements of activity providers through 
the Breeze Culture Network and the insistence of Breeze cards;

 Simplifying the process and bringing the applications for Youth Activity 
Funding and Community Committee Wellbeing funding together and 
removing the need for duplication of applications for each area for City 
wide providers;

 Ensuring that the steering group had school and elected member 
representatives; and

 A review of engagement and marketing techniques to ensure that the 
maximum number of children and young people are made aware of 
activities and participate.

69 Scrutiny Inquiry - Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special 
Educational Needs and Disabled Young People - Health 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to support 
the Board’s discussion with health representatives regarding transition 
pathways for young people through the commissioning and delivery of health 
services.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support)
- Barbara Newton , Head of Service (Complex Needs), Children’s 

Services
- Stephen Bardsley, Service Delivery Manager, Adult Social Care
- Catherine Williams, Commissioning Manager, NHS South and East 

Clinical Commissioning Group
- Benita Powrie, Head of Service (Integrated Children’s Addition 

Service), Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust
- Nick Wood, General Manager, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS 

Trust
- Anne Stanton, Head of Nursing, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust.

Councillor Peter Gruen, was also in attendance to support the Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services) in his capacity as Chair of Scrutiny Board (Adult Social 
Services, NHS, Public Health)

The Board received a short presentation from each of the NHS organisations 
represented at the meeting.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016

The key areas of discussion were:

 Improvements to transition arrangements through early co-ordinated 
care, development of a single set of goals, care plans and greater 
involvement of youth workers to provide support and help with 
signposting. The Board discussed the need for a change in approach 
and retraining of staff to deliver these outcomes.

 The need to explore different approaches to working with young 
people, to empower them so they had some influence and control of 
their own care and outcomes.

 More work needed to prepare young people and their parent/carers for 
the transition to adult health care provision.  The Board discussed 
development of joint planning and outcomes.

 Concern about waiting times for children to be assessed for autism.
 The need for improvements to sharing information across NHS 

departments and other organisations, particularly simplifying processes 
and ensuring families did not have to repeatedly provide information.

 A suggestion that future reporting included case studies and examples 
of good practice to better understand the issues faced by young 
people.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the issues raised as part of the Board’s Inquiry be noted.
(b) That examples of good practice and case studies are provided to the 

Board to better understand the issues faced by young people.

70 Scrutiny Inquiry - Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special 
Educational Needs and Disabled Young People - Leeds City College 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information to support the Board’s discussion about the education 
and life skills support provided at Leeds City College.

The following information was appended to the report:

- List of courses studied by students who have high needs enrolled at 
Leeds City College in the academic year 2015-16.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member (Children and Families)
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 

Families)
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)
- Barbara Newton, Head of Service (Complex Needs)
- Diane Wilson, Director of Essential Skills, Leeds City College.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update regarding ongoing work to address tracking of student 
destinations.

 Confirmation that there was a requirement to track student destinations 
for 6 months after leaving college. It was reported that Leeds City 
College tracked students for at least a year.

 Development of the ‘Active Adult Life’ programme to support students 
that had not accessed paid employment.  The Board was advised that 
People in Action and West Yorkshire Playhouse had already signed up 
to the programme.

 Confirmation of personalised programmes to support and challenge 
students with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND).

 Increased partnership working and support to ensure students were 
enrolled on the most appropriate course.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the issues raised as part of the Board’s Inquiry be noted.
(b) That the Board be provided with a breakdown of student destinations 

for the 2014/15 academic year.

71 Best City for Learning - Draft Strategy 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented the 
Draft Best City for Learning Strategy 2016-2020.  The strategy outlined the 
four year plan for improving learning in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that the strategy may reflect ambition which was not 
achievable.

 Greater focus needed in the strategy on delivering improvements.   
 The need to strengthen reference to children and young people with 

SEND.
 The need to recognise and reference the importance of recruiting and 

retaining good quality teachers.

RESOLVED – That the issues raised above be noted and the Draft Best City 
for Learning Strategy be amended.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016

72 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of 
the 2015/16 municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going scheduling decisions, the Board’s 
work schedule be approved.

73 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 10 March 2016 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 1.10pm)


